
Copeland Borough Council
The Market Hall
Market Place
Whitehaven
CA28 7JG

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

 Venue The Atrium, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ  

 Date: Thursday, 26th May, 2022 
 Time: 2.00 pm 
 Contact Officer: Rose Blaney                      Tel: 07385 362773 

   

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  

  
To receive declarations by Members and/ or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence 
not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register 
or at the meeting).  
 
Members are advised however, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register, as well as any other interests.  
 
Members are reminded that they may not, by law, participate or vote 
in any discussion in a meeting on a matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Members are advised that they should leave the room during 
consideration of any items of business in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 1 – 6 

  
4.   Executive Forward Plan 7 – 10 

  
5.   Finance Report 2021-22 - Quarter 3 11 – 16 

 
 

6.   Performance Plan 2021-22 - Quarter 3 17 – 42 
 

 
7.   Annual Scrutiny Report 43 – 58 

 
 

8.   Outside Bodies Annual Report 59 – 146 
  

9.   Scrutiny Officer Updates 147 - 152 
  

10.   Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 

held on Thursday 7th July 2022 at 2:00pm in The Copeland Centre, 
Catherine Street, Whitehaven.  
 

 

 
Membership: Councillors John Kane (Chair), Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair), 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Jeanette Forster, 
Joseph Ghayouba, Charles Maudling, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen and 
Doug Wilson 
 
 
Contacts: Direct Dial: 07385 362773 
 E-mail: Rose.blaney@copeland.gov.uk 
 Website: www.copeland.gov.uk 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 
 

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; James Date, Gwynneth Everett, 
Charles Maudling, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen and Peter Tyson 
 
Officers: Rob Ward (Head of Nuclear, Energy and Sustainability), Steve Smith 
(Nuclear Projects and Programmes Manager) and Rose Blaney (Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
Also in Attendance: Councillor Andy Pratt, John Maddison (ISH Programme 
Director) and Michael Walby (Burnetts Solicitors) 
 
 

OSC 21/82 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Felicity Wilson, Doug 
Wilson and Joseph Ghayouba. 
 

OSC 21/83 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

OSC 21/84 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022  
 
Councillors reviewed the minutes of the previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) meeting. 
 
Resolved – That, with five votes for and two abstentions, the Committee agreed 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

OSC 21/85 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Committee reviewed the Executive Forward Plan. 
Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote, the Committee agreed that the 
Executive Forward Plan be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OSC 21/86 West Cumbria Safety Partnership - Verbal Update  
 
Councillor Andy Pratt, the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) representative 
for Copeland, was in attendance, as requested by the Committee, to answer 
questions on the report s
[...]
too with maintenance being provided from CSP funding. Councillor Pratt aimed 
to find out which specific group will monitor the CCTV once it has been installed. 
 
Councillor Pollen asked for further information regarding CSP and why it has 
come to OSC for an update. He also asked; about funding, conversations around 
drug and alcohol, addressing concerns regarding crime and disorder, dedicated 
police presence and response times, correct contacts and homeless issues. The 
Scrutiny Officer informed members that the update from CSP was being 
presented to OSC as OSC are the designated Crime and Disorder Panel, as 
mandatorily required by the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and 

Page 2



Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. Councillor Pratt explained 
that CSP meet quarterly and is run out of the old Police Station/Hub in 
Whitehaven. It is very confidential and helps keep an eye on all crime and 
disorder issues throughout Allerdale and Copeland with a focus on the good 
practice shared through working together. CSP was established four years ago 
and the group are hoping it will continue once the new unitary has been 
established. It was noted that CSP doesn’t review police funding but that the 
group do challenge police presence, with prevention being the key if possible 
but there is a known resource issue. But the group continue to express the 
concerns. However, if there is an issue in a particular area, councillors can 
contact Councillor Pratt or at least include him in the conversations to remain 
aware. Councillor Pratt and the Scrutiny Officer also agreed to look into creating 
a list of all Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in Copeland. Regarding 
drugs and alcohol, CSP don’t receive overall figures but strategies are discussed 
and the group are working with police to help improve issues. 
 
Regarding Homeless issues and issues with Homegroup, as brought up by 
Councillor Meteer, Councillor Pratt agreed to speak to both Homegroup and the 
Copeland Housing Team to work on improving issues, and if required, would 
bring a report to OSC. 
 
The Chair asked; how much funding had been provided to CSP from the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC), what is happening to that PCC funding now it is 
no longer going to CSP, what external funding struggles are there, for further 
information on the Active Bystander training and for an update on the work 
being done at Castle Park. Councillor Pratt wasn’t confident on the amount of 
funding the PCC had provided CSP and did not know what was happing with the 
funding but has agreed to report back to OSC with the information. Regarding 
external funding, it was noted that all big funding pots are being pulled in 
different directions, but that Councillor Pratt will find out previous external 
funders and report back. Also, Active Bystander training is for those in the 
community, such as door staff and taxi drivers, to help them deal with issues 
without putting themselves physically in danger. The training is currently aimed 
at those involved in the night life of the borough but there are plans to extend it. 
Councillor Pratt also commented that the Castle Park project aims to be 
completed by the end of Spring. 
 
Resolved – That, the Scrutiny Officer and Councillor Pratt work together to make 
sure that all outstanding requests are completed, where possible, by the next 
OSC meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3



OSC 21/87 Sustainability Strategy and Climate Action Plan  
 
The Head of Nuclear, Energy and Sustainability presented their report in three 
sections; Sustainability, Establishing public scrutiny to implement the People’s 
Panel Recommendations and the Nature and Climate Declaration. The Head of 
Nuclear, Energy and Sustainability took the Committee through each section, 
inviting councillors to ask questions after each section was complete. 
 
Councillor Pollen asked about transport, the impact on stability, the view of the 
people’s panel on 
[...]
e implementation 
and to help provide the necessary scrutiny. 
 
Resolved – That,  

a) This paper be noted with comments and feedback provided on the draft 
Sustainability Strategy & Climate Action Plan. 

b) OSC support the proposal to establish a route for the Copeland Climate 
Monitoring Group (CCMG) to scrutinise progress against the Council’s 

Page 4



Climate Action Plan, as per recommendation 2 of the Copeland’s People 
Panel on Climate Change. With it being recommended that OSC receive 
quarterly updates, with the agreement of the CCMG. 

c) OSC supports the proposal for Copeland Council to make a Climate and 
Nature Declaration. 

 
OSC 21/88 Scrutiny Officer Updates  

 
The Scrutiny Officer gave the Committee updates on both the Work Programme 
and the Task & Finish Groups.  

A discussion was had regarding possible items to be added to the Work 
Programme, which included the possibility of creating a Task & Finish Group 
which could investigate a way to make accessing help easier for those struggling 
and in need. 
 

OSC 21/89 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 
The Chair informed members that the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Thursday 7th April 2022 at 2pm in the Copeland Centre.  
 
 
 
 
[Councillor Maudling had to leave the meeting due to prior commitments] 
 

OSC 21/90 Exempt Information  
 
The Chair moved that 
 
RESOLVED:- under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that, if they were present, there could be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

OSC 21/91 Industrial Solutions Hub (ISH) Company  
 
The Nuclear Projects and Programmes Manager introduced John Maddison, the 
ISH Programme Director and Michael Walby from Burnetts, who were in 
attendance to help answer councillors’ questions. The Manager then proceeded 

Page 5



to introduce the repor
[...]
EMBER: Mayor Mike Starkie (Portfolio Holder for Finance). 
LEAD OFFICER: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources. 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources. 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This Budget Monitoring report sets out the Quarter 3 (Q3 - to the end of 
December 2021) forecast year-end results against the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. Note the 2021/22 revenue forecast outturn net underspend of (£147k), 

(See Paragraph 1.4 and Appendix A);  
2. Note the summary of the revenue outturn variances set out in paragraph 

1.6).  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report contains information on the Forecast Outturn position on 
spending against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2021/22 following 
discussions with Budget Managers. 

1.2.  The Net Revenue Budget agreed by Council on 2nd March 2021 for 
2021/22 was £8,626k. The forecast outturn position for Q3 is based 
on the best available information and budget managers’ estimates 
regarding income and expenditure.  

1.3. Overview and Scrutiny will recall that service budgets have made no 
allowance for increased costs or reduced income arising from the 
COVID19 pandemic however, included in the budget is additional 
government emergency funding of £450k to meet these pressures.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.4. The table below summarises the forecast outturn position for Q3 
against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2021/22. 

£’000 Revised 
Budget Net Exp Forecast Variance 

Net Expenditure on Services 8,626 7,235 8,479 (147) 
Less Sources of Finance (8,626) (6,470) (8,626) 0 
Total 0 765 (147) (147) 

 

1.5. There is a forecast net underspend against service budgets of £147k 
this includes the release of (£250k) of service specific COVID 
Emergency grant funding that has been allocated to service budgets 
experiencing financial pressures as a result of the pandemic.  

1.6. There are no services with significant variances over £100k. The 
[...]
?   
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Executive in ensuring that 
the Council complies with its duties of Best Value and value for money.  It also 
has a key role to play in promoting and monitoring good performance 
management throughout the Council.    

RECOMMENDATION: 

a) Note the progress made against the Corporate Strategy Key Deliverables and 
Key Performance Indicators. 

 
1.        INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The 2020-24 Corporate Strategy was agreed by Full Council in December 
 2019.  The strategy sets out the Council’s Mission, which is  
 ‘To make Copeland a better place to live, work and visit’.  
 It also sets out the three ambitions that the Council will prioritise to 
 ensure that  Copeland’s community, economy, and environment reflect 
 the aspirations and prosperity of the area. These are: 
 

  Ambition 1 – Community: To ensure that our communities can thrive 
  Ambition 2 – Economy: To maximise opportunities for growth 
  Ambition 3 – Environment: To protect and enhance our environment 

 

1.2 Within the Performance Management and Improvement Framework, 
 the Executive monitors progress of the 2020-2024 Corporate Strategy 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  OSC12052022 
 

2 
 

 through the Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan and a suite of Key 
 Performance Indicators (KPIs).   
 
1.3 This report presents an overview of progress on Key Deliverables 
 and performance of KPIs for Quarter three of 2021-22.   

Tables containing full detail and analysis of Key Deliverables and KPIs are 
provided in appendices to the report. 
 

2. DETAILS 

2.1 The Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan lists 15 Key Deliverables which the 
 Council aims to achieve during 2021-22.  Each Key  Deliverable is broken 
 down into smaller sub-actions known as ‘Milestones’. 
 
2.2 At the end of Quarter three, all Key Deliverables were on track and nine 
 out of the twelve scheduled milestones had been met (75%).  
 
2.3 Table 1 shows the progress of Key Deliverables at the end 
[...]
Delivery Plan are subject to EIAs. 
 
5.2 Climate/Environmental Impact Commentary: This report provides a 
 progress update on key performance indicators relating to climate and 
 environmental policy 
 
5.3 Policy Framework: Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as set 
 down in the Council’s Constitution. This report directly reports on the 
 delivery of the Corporate Strategy and associated documents. 

 
6 STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS   
 
6.1 Legal comments are: No legal issues arise from this report 

6.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: This report provides a progress 
 update to the Executive on key performance indicators arising from the 
 Corporate Strategy. Any legal issues arising from any individual 
 deliverables will be dealt with as appropriate.  
 
6.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Contained within the report 
 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 2021-22 Budget and 
 Capital Plan  underpins the Corporate Strategy 

 
 
Other Consultations 
 This report was presented to the Executive on 15th March 2022.  
 The minutes of the Executive state that the item was RESOLVED – that 
 progress made against the Corporate Strategy key deliverables and 
 performance measured through Key Performance Indicators at the end 
 of Quarter Three of 2021/22 be noted. 

Page 21



  OSC12052022 
 

6 
 

 
6.   APPENDICES  
 Appendix A – Key Deliverables Report for Q3 of 2021-22 
 Appendix B – Key Performance Indicators Report for Q3 of 2021-22 

Page 22



1

Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan –Key Deliverables Report for Q3 of 2021-22 
 

Ambition 1 – Let’s ensure our communities can thrive 
 

 
Key Deliverable 1 Domestic Abuse crisis support and intervention project. 
 
Action Quarter Milestone Outcome Note Progress  

Q1 Funding in place and recruitment of 
additional Domestic Abuse Support 
Officers 

 
Completed 

100k funding has been secured via Cumbria 
County Council under the new Domestic Abuse 
Government Bill. Two additional fixe
[...]
to lead this is limited, and there is 
a proposal to move the pilot to the NHS MDT in 
Copeland due to their capacity to take it on and their 
challenge around whether this needs to be done 
outside of existing roles/teams.  

 

 
 

P
age 24



3

 
Key Deliverable 3 Social Prescribing Project 
 
Action Quarter Milestone Outcome Note Progress  

Q1 Complete a gap analysis of local 
provision 

 
Completed 

Gap analysis exercise was completed and two new 
groups engaged were engaged as a result to help meet 
local need.   
  
There were 56 groups registered on the Social 
Prescribing Directory and 10 new volunteers were 
recruited via these groups in Q1. 
  
The Social Prescribing Directory was relaunched and the 
profile promoted on Copeland website and social media. 
  
Options appraisal was carried out for digital platform 
provision. 

Q2 Funding secured for continuation 
of project and delivery of Digital 
Social Prescribing Platform  
 
Hold two well-being festivals 

 
Completed 

 Funding bid for the continuation of the Social 
Prescribing Project was made.  If agreed project will be 
funded for a further 18 months from Dec 21. 
   
The Millom Health and Wellbeing Festival was run over a 
whole week during June.  The festival was held in 
various locations around the town and over 300 people 
participated in and enjoyed events such a Craft Making, 
Archery, Wildlife Sessions, Smoothie making and Health 
MOTs. 
  
A one day Health and Wellbeing Festival was also held in 
Whitehaven in August with over 140 attendees.  
  

To facilitate and 
encourage people to 
help themselves to 
improve their own 
health and wellbeing 
through the 
coordination of 
information, 
signposting and 
support. 

Q4 Development of digital platform 

Due Q4 

This has been pushed back to Q4 due to delay in getting 
CCF application in and determined. Funding has now 
been agreed, in discussions with procurement about 
tender process required and due to contract during Q4. 

 

P
a
[...]
s received in the quarter, 150 
closed within timescale 

90.00% 

KPI 18 % Recycling Rate - 
percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 
(PI.W&E-3) 

41.65% 
(Value at 

end of Q2)  

40.00% 
(Target 
for Q2) 

1.65%   

41.65% based on actual data for Q2 
Compared to 41.25% for Q2 last year 
 
Data not yet available for Q3 
 

40.00% 

KPI 19 Residual Waste 
collected per household (kg)  

123.54 
(Value at 

end of Q2) 

120 
(Target 
for Q2) 

3.54   

123.54 based on actual weight data 
Compared to 122.52 for Q2 last year. 
 

120 

P
age 40



3

Key Performance 
Indicator 

Value at 
end of Q3 

 Target 
for Q3 

 Value Vs 
Target  

Was the 
target 
met? 

Short 
trend 

Analysis and notes from Manager Annual 
KPI 
target 

Data not yet available for Q3 

KPI 20 Percentage CTAX 
payed using Direct Debit 
payment method 

65.1% 60% 5.1%   

Compared to 62% for the same quarter last year 60% 

KPI 21 Percentage of 'major' 
planning applications 
determined within 13 weeks 

100.00% 65.00% 35.00%   

100% maintained 65.00% 

KPI 22 Percentage of 
planning 'minor' planning 
applications determined 
within 8 weeks 

97.00% 80.00% 17.00%   

Compared to 95% for the same quarter last year 80.00% 

KPI 23 Percentage of 'other' 
applications determined 
within 8 weeks 

100.00% 80.00% 20.00%   

100% maintained 80.00% 

KPI 24 Percentage of 
planning appeals dismissed 100.00% 70.00% 30.00%   

100% maintained 70.00% 

 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2020/21 
 
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr John Kane, Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 
LEAD OFFICER: Nicola Hartley, Head of Corporate Governance 

and Legal (Monitoring Officer) 
REPORT AUTHOR: Rose Blaney, Democratic Services Officer 

(Scrutiny) 
 
Why has this report come to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee?  
The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 must be approved by 
the Committee before it can be present
[...]
 
 
 

 Scrutiny Contact Details  
 
 Rose Blaney 
 Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
 07385 362773 
 Scrutiny@Copeland.gov.uk

Page 58

mailto:Scrutiny@copeland.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
Outside Bodies Annual Report 2021-22 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Cllr David Moore, Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 

Corporate Services 
LEAD OFFICER: Nicola Hartley, Head of Corporate Governance and 

Legal (Monitoring Officer) 
REPORT AUTHOR: Rose Blaney, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE? 
 
This report provides copies and an analysis and overview of the annual reports 
received by Council Members representing the Council on Outside Bodies 
during 2021/22. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to: 
 

(a) Consider and note the Outside Bodies annual review reports received 
and any recommendations to Full Council on the detail provided; and 

(b) Identify any changes to the reporting process and feedback forms that 
could assist Members in their role and forward any subsequent 
recomm
[...]
k & Finish Groups 
Final Report 

All Report regarding the 
ongoing Task & Finish 
Groups 

Scrutiny Officer 

23rd February 
2023  

Copeland Scrutiny 
Report 

All A report by the Scrutiny 
Officer detailing the work 
completed by the 
Committee throughout 
22/23, previous 
achievements and the 
future for Cumberland 
Scrutiny. 

Scrutiny Officer 

 

Items to be programmed into the OSC Work Programme 2021/22 

P
age 150



      

Page 1 of 1 

Task and Finish Group Monitoring 

Task and Finish 
Group 
 

Chair of Task 
and Finish 
Group 

Progress  Next Step  Estimated 
Completion 
Date 

Health and 
Wellbeing North 
Copeland 

Cllr John Kane Membership 
confirmed. 

Group decided to discontinue due to 
lack on capacity. 

DISCONTINUED 

Health and 
Wellbeing South 
Copeland 

Cllr Fee 
Wilson 

Membership 
confirmed. 

Group decided to discontinue due to 
lack on capacity. 

DISCONTINUED 

Housing Cllr Mike 
Hawkins 

Membership 
confirmed. 

Group meeting in February 2022 to 
discuss how to move forward. 

TEMPORARILY 
PAUSED 

Cemetery 
Management Rules 

TBC Membership 
confirmed 

Confirm membership and arrange 
scoping meeting 

TBC 

 
 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Finance Report 2021-22 - Quarter 3
	SUMMARY:
	This Budget Monitoring report sets out the Quarter 3 (Q3 - to the end of December 2021) forecast year-end results against the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2021/22 financial year.
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1. Note the 2021/22 revenue forecast outturn net underspend of (£147k), (See Paragraph 1.4 and Appendix A);
	2. Note the summary of the revenue outturn variances set out in paragraph 1.6).
	List of Appendices
	List of Background Documents:
	None
	Appendix A
	2021/22 Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn by Service

	6 Performance Plan 2021-22 - Quarter 3
	Appendix A Key Deliverables Report Q3 2021-22
	Appendix B KPI report Q3 2021-22

	7 Annual Scrutiny Report
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 draft
	Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022


	8 Outside Bodies Annual Report
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Banks - WCSSG Risk
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Branney - Lake District National Park
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Everett - RNEC
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Everett - WCSSG Risk and Hazard
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Kane - Fuel Management
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr McVeigh - Alliance
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Moore - CCFoundation
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Moore - Copeland Community Fund
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Moore - NuLeaf
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Morgan - CSWP
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Morgan - WCH
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Morgan - WCSSG
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Pratt - LLWR
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Pratt- WCSSG Emergency Planning
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Studholme - Spent Ffuel
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Studholme Environmental Safety
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Wilson - CCF Grants Panel
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Wilson - WCSSG
	OB 2021.22 - Mayor - BEC Board
	OB 2021.22 - Mayor - Copeland Community Fund
	OB 2021.22 - Mayor - Joint Districts_CLB
	OB 2021.22 - Mayor - WCSSG
	Appendix B - Champions
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Dinsdale - WCSSG & PCC
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Kane - CCF
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Kane - HWB
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr McVeigh - WCSSG
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Minshaw - Howgate&Distington Partnership
	OB 2021.22 - Cllr Pratt - Democracey and Engagement
	OB 2021.22 - Mayor - Pensions Forum

	9 Scrutiny Officer Updates
	Task and Finish Group Updates Draft 2022-23






Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 
 

Present: Councillors Felicity Wilson, in the Chair; James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Gwynneth Everett, Jeanette Forster, Sam Meteer and Sam Pollen 
 
Officers: Rose Blaney (Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)), Steven Brown 
(Director of Financial Resources), Peta Leigh (Performance Reporting and Policy 
Officer) and Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

OSC 22/1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Kane, Joseph 
Ghayouba and Doug Wilson. 
 

OSC 22/2 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

OSC 22/3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022  
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee of the responses from Councillor 
Andy Pratt regarding the requests made during the West Cumbria Safety 
Partnership verbal update. It was also noted that the request for OSC 
involvement with the Nuclear Team relating to the Sustainability Strategy and 
Climate Action plan was being organised. 
 
[Councillors Gemma Dinsdale and Gwynneth Everett joined the meeting] 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

OSC 22/4 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Committee reviewed the Executive Forward Plan.  
 
Councillor Meteer requested further information on the CMIQ Land Transaction, 
this was supported by Councillor Pollen. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 



OSC 22/5 Finance Report 2021-22 - Quarter 3  
 
The Director of Financial Resources introduced and presented the report before 
inviting the Committee to ask questions. 
  
Councillor Meteer asked for further information regarding the Q3 report relating 
to December 2021 information. The Director noted that, yes, the Q3 report does 
relate to information from December, with the predictions for up to March 
2022. The facts from that period will be available within the next quarterly 
report being brought to OSC. 
  
Councillor Pollen asked for an update regarding the Capital Directives and if 
further support was needed. The Director highlighted that the 2021/22 capital 
directive has been approved following the CIPHA report and the 2022/23 capital 
directive, for the same amount of £1.5million, has been provisionally approved, 
subject to the recommendations being completed from the Section 24 report. 
  
Councillor Foster asked for clarification regarding the minimum level of reserves 
and queried whether it had been higher previously. The Director noted that the 
level of general reserves is different for each local authority and is up to the 
Section 151 Officer to recommend. Copeland’s reserves had previously been 
higher but the Director believed that the current minimum level of £2million is 
right for the size of Copeland as an organisation. 
  
RESOLVED: - That, 
  

a)      OSC noted the 2021/22 revenue forecast outturn net underspend of 
(147k), (See Paragraph 1.4 and Appendix A); 

b)      OSC noted the summary of the revenue outturn variances set out in 
paragraph 1.6. 

 
OSC 22/6 Performance Plan 2021-22 - Quarter 3  

 
The Performance Reporting and Policy Officer introduced and presented the 
report before inviting the Committee to ask questions. 
 
Several of the Committee asked for further information to be collated and 
reported regarding Affordable Homes and Social Housing. The Officer noted all 
the questions asked and agreed to get the answers from the relevant Head of 
Service, for the response to either be included with the next quarterly report or 
within an email to the Committee. 
 



Councillor Pollen asked if the Social Inclusion programme was running across 
Copeland, if the litter strategy was run across all four towns including Egremont, 
if there was an update regarding the Small Fleet Replacement and how the 
decision to change to recycling bins was made. The Officer agreed to ask the 
questions and report back to the Committee. 
 
A request was made via Councillor Pollen, unanimously supported by the 
Committee, to have their thanks expressed to the Homeless and Housing Team 
for all their fantastic work. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification as to the acronym STEAM and highlighted an 
error on page 25 of the agenda pack, noting that the Millom Health and 
Wellbeing Festival was run over a month and not a week as said in the report. 
The Officer noted the error and agreed to have it amended. The Officer also 
clarified that the acronym STEAM  had previously been STEM but was 
changed due to the inclusion of the arts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made against the Corporate Strategy Key 
Deliverables and Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
 

OSC 22/7 Annual Scrutiny Report  
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Committee before inviting 
members to ask questions. 
  
The Committee thanked the Scrutiny Officer for the report and also expressed 
their thanks to the Chair and Vice Chair for their hard work over the year. 
  
Councillor Pollen asked for further information regarding the suggested “Tour of 
Copeland”. The Scrutiny Officer noted that it was an inherited recommendation 
from the previous year and had been suggested to help Councillors build 
knowledge and connections across Copeland. She noted that it could be open to 
all councillors, and while there would be some constraints, should it be 
requested the Scrutiny Officer would aim to organise it. Councillor Meteer 
suggested that adding notable developments that would be coming to Planning 
Panel would also be a positive addition to the tour for councillors. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 



OSC 22/8 Outside Bodies Annual Report  
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Committee before highlighting 
the key areas the Committee needed to provide a response ahead of Full 
Council.  
  
The Committee considered the responses made by Champions and member 
representatives and concluded that the following responses were required: 
  

·         Who was the dedicated officer who worked with the Democracy and 
Engagement Champion, and would it be possible for them to restart their 
work over the next 11 months? 

·         Clarity needed from the Section 151 Officer as to whether a member 
representative should attend the Pensions Forum. Should one need to 
attend, the Committee would consider requesting a new representative 
be appointed. 

·         Further information to be provided regarding what the WCSSG 
members are tasked with doing to help address the gaps in knowledge, 
especially with the new Authority coming in. But the Committee would 
like to keep membership as is. 

·         Councillor Dinsdale requested a review of her position on the Cumbria 
Police and Crime Panel. Noting that while it is beneficial for Copeland to 
retain a representative, that she may not be the best option. She is happy 
to remain the representative if there are no volunteers to replace her. 

·         The Committee agreed to endorse the proposal for further importance 
placed on interaction with the LDNP and an increase in interaction. 

  
The Chair sought clarification as to who made appointments to the Outside 
Bodies, with the Elections and Democratic Services Manager commenting that 
Full Council made the appointments. 
  
RESOLVED: That, 
  

a)      The Outside Bodies Annual Review reports received be noted and any 
recommendations to Full Council on the detail provided be considered, 

b)      Any changes to the reporting process and feedback forms that could 
assist members in their role be identified and subsequent 
recommendations to Full Council be forwarded. 

 
OSC 22/9 Scrutiny Officer Updates  

 
The Scrutiny Officer gave the Committee updates on both the Work Programme 
and the Task & Finish Groups. 



 
Councillor Pollen voiced the need for the Committee to find meaningful topics 
for the Committee to scrutinise and possibly those that could highlight issued 
areas to the new Authority. 
 
Councillors Dinsdale and Date noted a possible investigation into reviewing ways 
to improve access to the NHS for those who are unable to use the NHS App. 
 

OSC 22/10 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 
The Chair informed members that the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Thursday 7th July 2022 at 2:00pm in The Copeland Centre, 
Catherine Street, Whitehaven. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.40 pm  
 

 
Chair 


